As of September 30, 2006, we had two stock-based compensation plans available for future grants. Prior to January 1, 2006, we accounted for
these plans using the intrinsic value method in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Accounting Principles Board
(APB) Opinion No. 25, Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees, and related interpretations, as permitted by SFAS No. 123, Accounting for
Stock Based Compensation. Accordingly, we recognized no compensation cost as all options granted under these plans had grant prices equal to
the market value of the underlying common stock on the date of grant and the number of shares was fixed.

Effective January 1, 2006, Zebra adopted SFAS No. 123(R), Share-Based Payments, utilizing the modified retrospective approach, which
requires the prior period financial statements to be restated to recognize compensation costs in the amounts previously reported in the pro forma
footnote disclosures. Zebra recognizes compensation costs using the straight-line method over the vesting period of 2 to 5 years. The following
tables summarize the adjustments made to the consolidated financial statements as a result of these restatements:

(In thousands) December 31, 2005
As

Previously
Reported

Share-Based
Compensation As Restated

Selected Balance Sheet Data:
Long-term deferred income tax (liability) asset $ (1,242) $ 7,458 $ 6,216
Additional paid-in capital 93,336 46,097 139,433
Retained Earnings 818,092 (38,639) 779,453

(In thousands, except per share data) For the Three Months Ended October 1, 2005
As Previously

Reported
Share-Based

Compensation As Restated
Selected Statement of Earnings Data:
Cost of sales $ 87,959 $ 144 $ 88,103
Gross profit 87,677 (144) 87,533
Selling and marketing 20,800 491 21,291
Research and development 11,501 317 11,818
General and administration 14,489 1,142 15,631
Total operating expenses 47,582 1,950 49,532
Operating income 40,095 (2,094) 38,001
Income before income taxes 43,893 (2,094) 41,799
Income taxes 14,453 (729) 13,724
Net income 29,440 (1,365) 28,075
Basic earnings per share $ 0.41 $ (0.02) $ 0.39

Edgar Filing: ZEBRA TECHNOLOGIES CORP/DE - Form 10-Q

11

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.41 $ (0.02) $ 0.39

-7-

Edgar Filing: ZEBRA TECHNOLOGIES CORP/DE - Form 10-Q

12

(In thousands, except per share data) For the Nine Months Ended October 1, 2005

As Previously
Reported

Share-Based
Compensation

As

Restated
Selected Statement of Earnings Data:
Cost of sales $ 258,587 $ 582 $ 259,169
Gross profit 264,390 (582) 263,808
Selling and marketing 64,421 1,484 65,905
Research and development 34,222 1,034 35,256
General and administration 46,246 2,988 49,234
Total operating expenses 148,373 5,506 153,879
Operating income 116,017 (6,088) 109,929
Income before income taxes 126,452 (6,088) 120,364
Income taxes 43,143 (2,118) 41,025
Net income 83,309 (3,970) 79,339
Basic earnings per share $ 1.16 $ (0.05) $ 1.11
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.15 $ (0.05) $ 1.10
The impact of compensation expense and the adoption of SFAS No. 123(R) on the income statement for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2006, was as follows:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2006 (in thousands)
Cost of sales $ 163
Gross profit (163)
Selling and marketing 445
Research and development 276
General and administration 903
Total operating expenses 1,624
Operating loss (1,787)
Loss before income taxes and the cumulative effect of accounting change (1,787)
Income tax benefit (625)
Net loss before cumulative effect of accounting change (1,162)
Net loss $ (1,162)

Basic loss per share before cumulative effect of accounting change $ (0.02)